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SPRINGFIELD CARDINALS MEDIA NOTES 
      GAME #48  HOME GAME #24  AWAY GAME #24  TUESDAY, JUNE 29, 2021  6:35PM 

 

SPRINGFIELD CARDINALS (16-31) VS. NW ARKANSAS NATURALS (22-23) 
                  St. Louis Cardinals                                                  Kansas City Royals 

 

Today’s Starters:     Springfield – LHP Tyler Pike (0-2, 7.52) 

     NW Arkansas – LHP Drew Parrish (1-1, 6.17) 

Upcoming Probables: 
Wednesday, Game 1, 5:05pm – SPR RHP Andre Pallante (3-1, 2.57) vs. NWA LHP Austin Cox (0-1, 5.66) 

Wednesday, Game 2 – SPR TBA vs. NWA TBA 

Thursday, 7:05pm – SPR RHP Dalton Roach (3-4, 5.56) vs. NWA RHP Yefri Del Rosario (1-0, 4.63) 

Friday, 7:05pm – SPR LHP Domingo Robles (2-2, 4.71) vs. NWA RHP Jon Heasley (4-1, 3.40) 

Saturday, 6:35pm – SPR LHP Kevin McGovern (0-0, 0.73) vs. NWA LHP Angel Zerpa (0-2, 14.09) 

Sunday, 6:05pm – SPR LHP Tyler Pike (0-2, 7.52) vs. NWA TBA 

 

Pitcher Profile – Tyler Pike (0-2, 7.52) 
 High Strikeouts – 6  Most Hits Allowed – 10 

 Longest Outing – 6.0  Most Runs Allowed – 10 

 Shortest Outing – 3.2  HR Allowed (Season) – 2 
 In three starts since his first outing, has gone 0-1, 3.78 ERA, 16.2 IP, 12 H, 7 R, 7 ER, 5 BB, 15 K 

 Retired first 12 in a row in second start on 6/11 vs. ARK, allowing just one run on three hits and no walks with six strikeouts in 5.0 IP 

 27 year old made his Cardinals debut on 6/5 vs. SA (3.2 IP, 10H, 10R, 1BB, 3K) after signing with St. Louis as a Minor League free agent on 5/30/21 

 Veteran southpaw has pitched for the Fargo-Moorhead (ND) Redhawks in the independent American Association since 2019 

 In 29 starts since 2019 with Fargo-Moorhead, has gone 12-8 with a 3.41 ERA, allowing just 64 earned runs on 169 hits while striking out 195 in 169.0 IP 

 In 2019, led RedHawks and was 2nd in American Association with 87 Ks in 69.2 IP, striking out 10+ in four starts with career-high-tying 12 Ks on 8/18/19 

 Played with former Springfield RHP Kevin Herget (2015-17) and current Cardinals LHP Kevin McGovern this season at Fargo-Moorhead 

 Pitched in the Mariners and Braves systems from 2012 – 2018, going 31-41, 3.99 ERA, 160G/141GS, 705.2IP, 588H, 369R, 431BB, 680K 

 Affiliated pro honors include Florida State League Midseason All-Star (2017), Midwest League Midseason and Postseason All-Star (2013), Arizona 

League Postseason All-Star (2012), MiLB.com Organization All Star (SEA, 2015) and California League Pitcher of the Week (6/2/14) 

 Acquired by Altanta with OF Alex Jackson on 12/9/16 as “player to be named later” in deal that sent RHP Rob Whalen and RHP Max Povse to Mariners 

 Originally selected by Seattle in the 3rd round of the 2012 draft out of Winter Haven (FL) High School 

 Dominated during junior and senior HS seasons, going 18-3 with a 0.70 ERA and 257 strikeouts in 160 innings 

 High School teammate at Winter Haven of Orioles 1B/OF Trey Mancini; former MLB outfielder Jordan Schafer, who spent 2016 in Tulsa and 2017 in 

Memphis as a pitcher, is also an alumni of Winter Haven HS (class of 2005) 

 Has also served as pitching coach for Webber International University, an NAIA program located in Babson Park, FL 

 Resides in Florida with his wife, Gina, and their two children 

 Last Outing: 6.0 IP, 3 H, 3 R, 3 ER, 2 BB, 6 K (6/23 @ Tulsa) 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Cardinals’ Chirps… 
 Last game... The Drillers once again rallied late to swipe away a win from the Cardinals, closing Sunday’s series finale at ONEOK Field with a walk-off 

grand slam from CF Jeren Kendall for the 6-3 win. For the second time in the series, LHP Kevin McGovern dominated the Drillers with 6.0 shutout 

frames, allowing just two hits while striking out eight. Springfield seized the lead on a run-scoring error in the 6th, before adding an RBI single from DH 

Ivan Herrera in the 7th. The Drillers tied it with two runs on an error in the 7th, but the Cardinals jumped back in front on an RBI double by C Aaron 

Antonini in the 8th. However, a pair of walks and a hit batter loaded the bases in the 9th, before Kendall sent the final blow out to right for the walk-off. 

 Gorman goes to Memphis… The St. Louis Cardinals have announced that INF Nolan Gorman has been promoted to AAA-Memphis. The Cardinals #2 

prospect and the #30 prospect in all of baseball, Gorman was off to a terrific start to his debut Double-A season, batting .288 with 11 home runs, 27 RBIs 

and 26 runs through 43 games this year. Just 21 years old, Gorman ranked among the league’s best in home runs (6th), hits (t-4th) and total bases (5th, 90). 

He was named the Double-A Central Player of the Week for 6/8-6/13, hitting .346 (9x26) with an astounding seven home runs, 12 RBIs and eight runs in the 

six games that week, including setting Springfield’s all-time regular season single game record with three home runs in one game on 6/12 vs. Arkansas.  

 Malcom comes to Springfield… In conjunction with INF Nolan Gorman heading to Triple-A, St. Louis has promoted INF Malcom Nunez to Springfield 

from High-A Peoria. Only 20 years old, Nunez is ranked by MLB.com as the Cardinals #13 prospect. The Havana, Cuba native was hitting .285 with 

three home runs, 10 doubles and two triples in 35 games with the Chiefs. 

 Whitley begins MLB Rehab... The Cardinals have also announced that RHP Kodi Whitley has joined Springfield for a Major League Rehab 

Assignment, starting tonight at Hammons Field. The 2019 Springfield Cardinal has gone 0-0 with a 4.80 ERA in 16 big league appearances since debuting 

with St. Louis on 7/26/20. He has been on the IL since 5/30/21. 



Bird Seed… 
 
AARON ANTONINI – Broke 0x18 stretch with RBI 2B in 8th on 6/27 (1x4, 2B, RBI)… On base in 18 of 22G in AA – .227 (15x66), 4 HR, 3 2B, 12 RBI, 14 BB… 3-

hit game (3x4) on 5/28 @ WCH (tied career high)… Threw out three base stealers on 5/23 vs. NWA (3x3 CS)… Spent 2019 with Rookie-Level Johnson City (25 G, .219 
AVG., .387 OBP, 4 2B, 1 3B, 5 HR, 14 RBI, 18 R, 18 BB)… Threw out 48.1% (13 CS/27 SB ATT) of attempted base stealers… First pro hit was grand slam in third 

career game (6th inn., 7/6/19)… first multi-HR game at Elizabethton (8/10/19), going 3x3 and adding a triple… 18th round pick in 2019 out of Middle Tennessee State… 

led Conference USA with 24 caught stealing in 2019… hit .249 with 12 HR, 62 RBI over three years at MTSU, leading team in walks (29), doubles (14), runs (36) and 
RBI (34) his junior season… Born in Caracas, VZ and is bilingual in English/Spanish… resides in Hollywood, FL 

 

LUKEN BAKER – Previous road trip – .209 (9x43), 4 HR, 2 2B, 7 RBI, 9 R, 11 G… 6G hit streak, 5/29-6/4 – .318 (7x22), 2 HR, 9 RBI… 10 multi-hit games… First 
career grand slam in 1st on 5/30 vs. WCH… 7G hit streak (11x25), 5/18-5/26… Currently ranked as #14 STL prospect by MLB.com… Finished 2019 with a team-high 

43 extra-base hits for High-A Palm Beach, including 5G with 2 2B...ranked among FSL leaders in 2B (2nd), XBH (3rd), BB (T7th) and TB (T7th)... Won August, 2019 

MiLB Player of Month - .346 (28x81), 4 HR, 14 RBI, 11 2B, 1 3B, 23 G...In 145 games at TCU, hit .347 in 145 games with 28 homers, 26 doubles, 109 walks, a .465 
OBP and a .986 fielding percentage...ranked by MLB.com as Cardinals' No. 23 prospect entering 2021... 2nd round pick in 2018 out of Texas Christian University 

 

ALEC BURLESON – Hits in 9 of last 10G – .341 (15x44), 1 HR, 4 RBI, 3 2B… 8G hit streak, 6/17-6/25 – .389 (14x36), 1 HR, 4 RBI, 2 2B… Hits in 15 of last 18G – 
.303 (23x76), 3 HR, 9 RBI, 9 R… 12 multi-hit games… Named STL MiLB Player of Month for May - .317 (26x82), 7 HR, 19 RBI, 3 2B, 13 R in 21G between SPR and 

High-A Peoria… 9G on-base streak to start AA career, 5/18-5/29 (14x36, 5 BB)… Currently ranked as #15 STL prospect by MLB.com… Played outfield and pitched at 
East Carolina University, batting .341 with 12 HR and 91 RBI over 116 games and going 13-5 with a 3.47 ERA in 137.2 IP (139 K), adding nine saves… played for 2019 

Collegiate National Team… received 2019 USA Baseball International Performance-of-the-Year award for walk-off home run against Japan… three-time North Carolina 

2A All-State Team (2015-17) in high school… struck out only eight times over final three years of high school baseball. 

 

BRENDAN DONOVAN – Hits in 6 of last 7G (XBH in 4) – .360 (9x25), 2 HR, 2 2B, 6 RBI… Hits in 14 of first 18 AA games (on base in 16) – .323 (20x62), 13 R, 12 

BB, 5 SB… Reached base in 22 of 25G with Peoria… Career-high 4H on 6/20/21 @ WCH (4x5) and 8/26/19 at Low-A Cedar Rapids (4x6)… 12G hit streak from 7/8-
7/21/19 - .468 (22x47)… Currently ranked as #26 STL prospect by MLB.com… Played collegiately at South Alabama… Named 2017 Sun Belt Conf. Tournament Most 

Outstanding Player in 2017, batting .438 with championship-clinching walk-off single for Jaguars’ first championship since their 2005 team, featuring David Freese… 

Hit .311, 15 HR, 41 2B, 7 3B, 19 SB in 173G at South Alabama… Born in Wurzburg, Germany and planned to play for Team Germany in 2020 World Baseball Classic 
Qualifiers prior to them being canceled due to COVID-19… 7th round pick in 2018 out of University of South Alabama 

 

NICK DUNN – 6G hit streak, 6/17-25 – .389 (7x18), 1 HR, 1 2B, 3 RBI… Hits in 14 of last 18G – .283 (17x60), 1 HR, 2 2B, 6 RBI, 4 BB… first AA HR was solo shot 
in 2nd on 5/8 vs. WCH… Finished his first full pro season in 2019 with 29 multi-hit games and seven three-hit games for High-A PB... Had at least two hits in 10 of final 

16 games in 2019, batting .348 (23-for-66) over that stretch... Named 2018 New York-Penn League All-Star after hitting .274, 3 HR, 32 RBI, 14 2B, 51 G with Short-A 

State College... 1st Team All Big 10 selection as JR at Maryland in 2018 - .330, 10 HR, 39 RBI, 17 2B, 39 R, 54G…Lettered in baseball and football at Shikellamy (PA) 
HS, hitting .477, 7 HR, 0 K as SR… Father, John, played college baseball at Bloomsburg (PA) Univ… 5th round pick in 2018 out of University of Maryland 

 

IVAN HERRERA – Current 3G hit streak – 4x15, 2 RBI… 2nd in league with 32 BB (Has at least 1 BB in 20 of 40G)… Tied SPR record with 4 BB on 6/9 vs. ARK… 
6G hit streak, 5/27-6/3 – .500 (11x22), 1 2B, 9 R… On base in 33 of 40G so far… 9 multi-hit games… First AA grand slam in 7th on 5/15 @ ARK (second-youngest 

SGF to ever hit grand slam at 20yrs, 348 days…youngest=OF Colby Rasmus 20 yrs, 329 days 7/6/07)… Ranked as #3 STL prospect and #86 MiLB prospect by 

MLB.com… At just 19, was youngest player in 2019 Arizona Fall League, hitting .324 (11-34), 2 2B, 6 RBI for Glendale… Named 2019 Baseball America Low Class-A 
All-Star and MiLB.com Org All-Star… Posted career-high 5H on 7/14/19 with Low-A Peoria vs. Great Lakes – 5x5, 2B, 2 RBI… His mother was a former teacher in 

Panama… Wore #4 during 2019 AFL after growing up a fan of Yadier Molina… Signed as international free agent in 2016 out of Panama City, Panama 

 
MALCOM NUNEZ – Joins SPR today from High-A Peoria… With Peoria - .285, 3 HR, 20 RBI, 10 2B, 2 3B, 5 SB, 2 CS, 35G… Had 11G hit streak with Peoria, 5/23-

6/11 – .400 (18x45), 6 2B, 2 3B, 7 RBI… On base in 28 of 35G with Peoria (Hits in 25G)… Currently ranked as #13 STL prospect by MLB.com… Participated in 2020 

STL Alternate Training Site at Hammons Field… Split 2019 between Low-A Peoria (.183, 5 RBI, 21 G) and Rookie-Johnson City (.254, 2 HR, 13 RBI, 37G)… Won 
2018 Dominican Summer League Triple Crown (.415, 13 HR, 59 RBI), as well as leading league in OBP (.497), slugging (.774), total bases (127) and AB/HR ratio 

(12.62)… Had 22G hit streak (7/13-8/8/18) and 34G on-base streak (7/6-8/18/18) in DSL in 2018… Signed as international free agent in 2018 out of Havana, Cuba 

 

DELVIN PEREZ – Current 15G on-base streak since 6/11 (hits in 13) – .391 (25x64), 3 HR, 2 2B, 2 3B, 5 RBI, 7 BB, 12 R… Career-high 11G hit streak, 6/12-6/24 – 

.458 (22x48), 3 HR, 5 RBI, 8 R, 2 2B, 2 3B… 16 multi-hit games… Made first appearance at STL Major League Spring Training in 2021… Rated as STL “Best 

Defensive Infielder” by Baseball America for second straight year (2020-21)… Named an All-Star in 2019 Midwest League and 2018 New York-Penn League… Stole 

home on 8/16/19 vs. Kane County as part of delayed steal when catcher threw back to pitcher…Rated by BA as having “Best Infield Arm” for STL before 2020 season… 

1st round pick in 2016 out of Colegio Individualizado PJ Education School (high school) in Carolina, Puerto Rico. 

 

NICK PLUMMER – Current 0x10 stretch in last 5G… On base in 15 of last 19G – .290 (18x62), 1 HR, 6 RBI, 3 2B, 11 BB… 11 multi-hit games incl. career-high 4H 

on 6/18 @ WCH (4x4, 2 2B)… 7G hit streak from 5/21-5/28 (10x26)… In first 5 pro seasons (2015-19), walked one out of every six PA (15.3%)… With Low-A Peoria 

in 2018, ranked 5th in Midwest League and led all STL minor leaguers with 67 BB - .205, 8 HR, 30 RBI, 15 2B, 104 G… Missed 2016 season due to wrist injury… Led 
2015 GCL in runs (43) and walks (39), and tied for 2nd with 5 triples… As a Sr. at Brother Rice (MI) High School, hit .520 with 68 R, 22 2B, 32 SB in 41G… 1st round 

pick in 2015 out of Brother Rice High School in Bloomfield Hills, MI 

 

NICK RAPOSO – Last 5G – .250 (5x20), 1 2B, 3R, 1 RBI… Tossed 1.1 scoreless innings of relief and ripped a double on 6/5 vs. SA… Made AA debut on 5/8 – 0x2… 

First AA hit was a single on 5/14 – (1x4)… Played collegiately at Wheaton College in Norton, MA where he hit .366, 9 HR, 117 RBI, 35 2B, 5 3B in 131 G… Was a Co-

Captain as a SR at Wheaton and was named Wheaton Athletics Chad Yowell Male Athlete of the Year in 2019 and 2020… Is 9th Wheaton Lyon in program history to 
sign a pro contract in baseball, with most notable alumni being OF Chris Denorfia (class of ‘02), who played 10 years of MLB (05-15) Raposo earned First Team All-

State as a senior at Johnston (RI) Senior High School 

 
JUSTIN TOERNER – Current 4G hit streak – 5x16, 2 HR, 2 2B, 7 RBI, 4 BB… Since returning to SPR on 6/19 – .259 (7x27), 3 HR, 9 RBI, 2 2B… With AAA-

Memphis from 6/1-6/18 - .250 (7x28), 1 HR, 1 2B, 1 3B, 1 RBI, 11G… Reached base in 8 of first 9 games of season with SPR (4x25, 10 BB)… Split 2019 between SPR 

and High-A Palm Beach… Twice robbed TUL OF Cody Thomas of would-be HRs by making game-ending catches while jumping into the RF bullpen at ONEOK Field 
on 7/10/19 and 8/13/19… On base in 16 of last 20G (hits in 11) with SPR from 7/18-8/14/19 – .297 (19x64), 4 HR, 7 RBI, 4 2B, 16 R, 14 BB… Named 2019 FSL 

Midseason All-Star with Palm Beach… Named STL MiLB Player of Month for April, 2019 - .394 (28x71), 2 HR, 16 RBI, 5 2B, 21 G with PB… 28th rounder in 2018 
out of Cal State University – Northridge 

 

DAVID VINSKY – Current 0x20 in last 7G since 6/15… Hit first AA HR (1R) in 8th on 5/14 @ ARK… Named 2019 NYP League All-Star after hitting .256, 1 HR, 19 
RBI, 14 2B, 2 3B, 9 SB in 56 G with State College… Ranked 9th in NYP in avg and t-7th in hits (67)… Named First Team All-GLIAC in 2017 and 2018… Freshman 

GLIAC Player of the Year in 2017 after hitting .449, 4 HR, 60 RBI… Hit career-high 12 HR as a Jr. in 2019… Northwood (MI) University’s all-time leader in hits (274), 

batting average (.411), doubles (66), runs (189) and RBIs (160)… 15th round pick in 2019 out of Northwood, becoming their first MLB draftee in 2000 



CARDINALS 2021 DAY-BY-DAY 
   Springfield  OPP.    

# DATE OPP. W/L R-H-E-LOB R-H-E-LOB REC.  PL. (GB) W/L/S TIME  ATT. SEASON ATT. 

1 5/4   WCH L 0-8-0-5        2-9-0-9  0-1  t-3rd (1.0)       Hackimer/ROACH/Cano 3:07      2,092  2,092 

2 5/5   WCH L 4-7-2-3        5-8-0-10  0-2  t-4th (2.0)       Neff/BOSIOKOVIC/Mason 3:15      1,599  3,691 

3 5/6   WCH W 7-10-0-4        6-10-0-7  1-2  t-3rd (1.0)       WALSH/Phillips/JUSTO 2:56      1,679  5,370 

4 5/7   WCH L 7-11-1-11        11-16-1-8  1-3  5th (2.0)          Moran/LEAHY 3:33      2,098  7,468 

5 5/8   WCH L 3-5-3-7        9-14-0-13  1-4  5th (3.0)          Neff/SEIJAS 4:01      2,179  9,647 

6 5/9   WCH L 2-6-1-5        3-7-0-7  1-5  5th (4.0)          Phillips/JUSTO/Mitchell 3:13      1,503  11,150 

7 5/11   ARK L 2-4-0-7        9-10-0-12  1-6  5th (4.0)          Requena/ROBERTS 3:13      4,057  4,057 

8 5/12   ARK    L 2-7-2-7        4-5-0-5  1-7  5th (5.0)         Morgan/THOMAS/Gillies 2:37      2,704  6,761 
9 5/13   ARK    L 1-4-1-9        3-9-0-10  1-8  5th (6.0)         McKinney/LEAHY/Kober 3:21      2,817  9,578 

10 5/14   ARK L 6-13-1-10        8-10-0-8  1-9  5th (7.0)         Murfee/SEIJAS/Gillies 3:22      5,042  14,620 

11 5/15   ARK L 8-12-1-4        17-8-0-9  1-10  5th (7.0)         Stryffeler/DAYTON 3:44      6,015  20,635 
12 5/16   ARK W 1-4-1-3        0-1-0-4  2-10  5th (6.0)         PALLANTE/Herb/BLACK 2:41      4,031  24,666 

13 5/18   NWA L 1-7-0-4        2-7-0-6  2-11  5th (6.0)        Nunez/BOSIOKOVIC/Dye 2:29      1,912  13,062 

14 5/19   NWA W 8-9-2-5        7-6-1-13  3-11  5th (6.0)        WALSH/Coleman 3:37      1,310  14,372 

15 5/21   NWA L 5-16-1-11        15-16-0-7  3-12  5th (6.0)        Marsh/LEAHY 3:16      2,138  16,510 

16 5/22   NWA L 5-9-2-9        6-12-1-12  3-13  5th (7.0)        Nunez/ROACH/Dye 3:17      2,375  18,885 

17 5/23   NWA   L 5-8-1-5        12-15-0-6  3-14  5th (8.0)        Gray/THOMAS 3:14      2,484  21,369 

18 5/25   WCH W 7-10-0-7        2-6-1-5  4-14  5th (8.0)         SEIJAS/Sammons 2:59      2,421  27,087 

19 5/26   WCH L 1-4-1-8        14-18-1-12 4-15  5th (8.0)         Koch/LEAHY 3:12          2,787  29,874 

20 5/27   WCH W 6-11-2-7        2-8-1-11  5-15  5th (7.0)         BOSIOKOVIC/Vallimont 3:06      3,476  33,350 
21 5/28   WCH W 5-12-2-11        2-6-2-8  6-15  5th (6.0)         ROACH/Schulfer/ESCOBAR 3:20      4,898  38,248 

22 5/29   WCH L 9-10-1-5        10-8-2-2  6-16  5th (6.5)         Cano/ESCOBAR 3:34      5,311    43,559 

23 5/30   WCH L 5-9-0-6        6-10-1-10  6-17  5th (7.5)          Mason/WALSH 3:14      3,817  47,376 
MAY TOTALS: 6-17, .253 BA, 100 R, 26 2B, 1 3B, 27 HR, 94 RBI, 82 BB, 220 K, 14 SB, 8 CS – 6.40 ERA, 3 SV, 199.2 IP, 219 H, 155 R, 142 ER, 121 BB, 215 K, .276 OPP BA 

24 6/1   SA W 10-11-0-8        3-7-1-4  7-17  5th (7.5)          PALLANTE/Leasher 3:05      1,576  22,945 

25 6/2   SA L 2-6-1-9        9-10-0-5  7-18  5th (7.5)          Cosgrove/ROACH 3:20      1,377  24,322 

26 6/3   SA L 1-5-4-3        9-11-0-7  7-19  5th (8.5)          Martinez/ROBLES 2:48      2,280  26,602 

27 6/4   SA W 6-13-0-11        3-7-1-6  8-19  5th (8.5)          SANTOS/Kuzia/ESCOBAR 3:10      2,498  29,100 

28 6/5   SA L 1-4-1-11        17-18-0-9  8-20  5th (9.5)          Hernandez/PIKE 3:01      2,628  31,728 

29 6/6   SA L 2-13-2-13        9-13-2-8  8-21  5th (9.5)          Leasher/PALLANTE 3:20 (:58) 2,200  33,928 

30 6/7   ARK W 8-11-0-9        6-10-0-6  9-21  5th (9.0)          SANTOS/Anderson/ESCOBAR 3:02      2,166  36,094 

31 6/9   ARK W 8-10-2-7        7-12-0-7  10-21  5th (9.0)          ROBLES/Morgan 2:53      1,710  37,804 

32 6/10   ARK L 1-1-1-4        4-8-1-7  10-22  5th (10.0)        McKinney/LEAHY/Duron 2:45      1,883  39,687 

33 6/11   ARK L 5-6-2-2        7-5-0-4  10-23  5th (11.0)        Murfee/SANTOS/Gillies 2:32(1:01)2,906  42,593 

34 6/12   ARK W 9-14-3-11        2-8-1-9  11-23  5th (10.0)        PALLANTE/Sweet 3:07      2,843  45,436 

35 6/13   ARK W 6-11-1-8        4-5-0-4  12-23  5th (9.0)          ROACH/Herb/BOSIOKOVIC 2:51      2,388  47,824 

36 6/15   WCH L 4-8-1-8        13-16-0-9  12-24  5th (9.0)          Lujan/ROBLES 3:28      3,068  50,444 

37 6/16   WCH L 2-6-1-5        8-13-0-9  12-25  5th (9.5)          Vallimont/LEAHY 3:04      2,957  53,401 

38 6/17   WCH W 5-9-0-8        3-9-0-10  13-25  5th (8.5)          BOSIOKOVIC/Mason 3:11      3,905  57,306 
39 6/18   WCH W 3-12-1-12        1-5-1-8  14-25  5th (7.5)          SISK/Phillips 2:58      4,580  61,886 

